# Rajkot Rajpath Limited (A Wholly owned subsidiary company of Rajkot Municipal Corporation)

### ::e-Tender Notice ::

The e-tender is invited by Rajkot Rajpath Limited, 3rd Floor, Multi Activity Center, Nana mava Chowk, 150 Ft Ring Road, RAJKOT - 360 005 (GUJARAT), with two bid system by e-tendering from the contractors registered in GWS&SB / State Government / Central Government in appropriate class for below mentioned work at Rajkot.

Sr	Name of work	a) Estimated cost
No		b) Earnest Money
		<ul><li>c) e-Tender fee</li><li>d) Time limit for completion</li></ul>
1	CONSTRUCTION OF ELECTRIC BUS CHARGING STATION	a) Rs. 17,77,59,583.00/-
	UNDER PMe-BUS SEVA ON T.P.S. NO. 32(RAIYA), O.P.NO -	b) Rs. 17,77,596.00/-
	63/4, F.P. NO 83 PAIKI, SMART CITY AREA, NEAR ATAL	c) Rs. 23,500.00/-
	SAROVAR, RAJKOT.	d) 12 months

Milestone Dates for e-tendering is as under			
1. Downloading of e-Tender documents	Dt. 13/03/2024 To Dt. 01/04/2024 up to 17.00 Hrs.		
2. Pre-bid meeting	Dt. 22/03/2024 At 12.00 Hours		
3. Online submission of e – Tender	Dt. 01/04/2024 up to 18.00 Hours		
4. Physical submission of EMD, Tender fee and other documents.	Dt. 02/04/2024 up to 18.00 Hours		
5. Verification of submitted documents (EMD, e-tender fee, etc.)	Dt. 06/04/2024 at 10.30 Hours onwards		
6. Contractor to remain present along with original documents for verification.	Dt. 08/04/2024 between 16.00 to 18.00 Hours		
7. Opening of online tender (Technical Bid)	Dt. 12/04/2024 at 12.00 Hours onwards		
8. Opening of Price Bid of technically qualified bidders only.	Dt. 15/04/2024 at 12.00 Hours (If Possible)		
9. Bid Validity	180 Days		

 All bidders must submit a bid security in form of Demand Draft/ Bank Guarantee in favor of "Rajkot Rajpath Limited", Rajkot, from any Nationalized Bank in India either directly deposit in AXIS Bank Account No 922020035384464 (Rajkot Rajpath Limited) IFSC Code – UTIB0000087. The physical submission of required documents is to be done at the below mentioned address: All required documents submitted shall be duly certified by Gazetted Officer.

## **GENERAL MANAGER**

Rajkot Rajpath Limited 3 rd Floor, Multi Activity Center, Nanamava Chowk, 150 Ft Ring Road RAJKOT - 360 005 (GUJARAT) Email: -rmc.rrl@gmail.com

The e-tender fee will be accepted only in form of Demand Draft in favor of "Rajkot Rajpath Limited" Rajkot, from any Nationalized Bank or Scheduled Bank (except Cooperative Bank) in India and must be delivered to above address.

## 2. The pre-qualification requirement is as under:

# i) Financial Criteria:

- 1. An average annual turnover of last 7 (Seven) financial years should not be less than 50% of estimated tender cost.
- 2. The Working Capital should not be less than 25% of Estimated Tender Cost as on dt.31/03/2023 with CA Certified.

- 3. Bank solvency should not be less than 300 Lakhs, issued by the Bank as per attached list. The solvency should not be more than 6 (six) month old.
- 4. Class of Registration: 'AA' Class (Civil) & Special Category Building -I
- 5. Class of Registration: 'A' Class (Electrical)
- 6. Available Bid Capacity (ABC) must be more than the estimated tender cost.

# ii): Experience Criteria

The bidder should possess following minimum experience

- 1. Bidder should have completed at least one work of similar nature of 60% or two works of 40% each or three works of 30% each of tender amount of either Government or Semi-Government as a main contractor in period of last 7 (Seven) years.
- 2. Joint Venture(JV):-

The Joint Venture must fulfill the following condition.

- Max. Three Agencies are Permitted under JV.
- Lead Partner Must Have At least 51% financial share in JV.
- Other Partner Must Have At least 20% financial share in JV.
- All Partner of JV area responsible for the for the execution.
- Experience and financial criteria will be applicable as per share in JV.
   The agencies those who fulfill Financial as well as Experience criteria shall only quote their rates in respective works.

#### Note:

1. Enhancement factor 10% per year for last 7 (Seven) year will be applicable to arrive average annual turnover and finalize the magnitude of work done in last 7 (Seven) years.

Sr. No.	Year	Enhance Factor
1	Year of inviting tender (eg. 2023-24)	1.00
2	-1 (2022-23)	1.10
3	-2 (2021-22)	1.21
4	-3 (2020-21)	1.33
5	-4 (2019-20)	1.46
6	-5 (2018-19)	1.61
7	-6 (2017-18)	1.77
8	-7 (2016-17)	1.95

 Available Bid Capacity-ABC will be find out by the following method.ABC is calculated as ABC=2\*A\*N-B

Where,

- A=Maximum value of works executed in any one year during the last 7 (Seven)years (updated to present price level by applying enhancement factor) taking into account the completed as well as works in progress.
- N=Number of years prescribed for completion of the works for which tenders are invited.
- B=Value (present price level by applying enhancement factor) of existing commitments and on-going works to be completed during that next N year(period of completion of the works for which the tenders are invited.)
- 3. The agency shall have to submit documentary evidence related to Financial as well as Experience Criteria, and other required documents at the time of physical submission ofdocuments on or before the stipulated date, failing which, their offer will be treated non-responsive and Price Bid will not be opened.
- 4. The contractor shall have to submit "Declaration" on Non-Judicial Stamp Paper of Rs.300/-duly Notarized stating that he is nowhere Black Listed and that no Police Complaint

is Lodged against contractor and that the documents submitted for verification are true and real in nature.

- 5. The tender of those bidders who do not submit the required documents physically in "Self Attested" or "True Copy" duly signed within the stipulated date and time, will be treated asnon-responsive and their Price Bid will not be opened.
- 6. Within 10 (ten) days from the date of issue of the letter accepting his tender, the successful Bidder shall furnish the required Security Deposit for performance and plus additional security if any for unbalanced bids in accordance with the condition of the contract and attend the office of the Engineer In-charge for execution of the contract documents. If he fails to furnish the Security Deposit for performance or to execute the

contract for the work offered to him, his EMD shall be forfeited and the Bidder may be Black Listed / Terminated / Debarred from tendering in Rajkot Rajpath Limited / Rajkot Municipal Corporation for further works for 3 (three) years.

- 7. The bidder(s) submitting the tender shall also have to submit copy of ESIS and EPF registration document along with other the documents, duly self-attested, failing whichthe tender of such bidder (s) will be considered as non-responsive and their online pricebid will not be opened.
- 8. The Chairman, Rajkot Rajpath Limited and The Commissioner, Rajkot Municipal Corporation, Rajkot, reserves the right to accept/reject any or all e-tender(s) without assigning any reasons thereof.
- 9. Conditional Tenders will be out rightly rejected.
- 10. For other Details please read Tender document uploaded at https://www.nprocure.com/carefully.

General Manager (Rajkot Rajpath Limited) & City Engineer (Rajkot Municipal Corporation)